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SHRI RAM NAIK: Madam, the information regarding the exact quantity 
produced is not available right now. ! will supply the information to the hon. 
Member. The royalty that is payable, as on now, has been paid, and is being 
paid, and will also be paid, as per the schedule that had been finalised. 

SHRIMATI VANGA GEETHA: Madam Deputy Chairperson, the hon. 

Minister, in his reply, has stated, "The ONGC has a 40 per cent participating 

interest." I would like to know who are those participants who are exploring 

the gas. Is there any proposal with the ONGC for its effective utilisation? 

SHRI RAM NAIK: Madam, there are four other partners in the joint 

venture. I would send the names of those partners to the hon. Members. And, 

wherever gas comes out would be supplied through the grid. There is a gas 

Linkage Committee.That Committee decides as to whom the gas has to be 

supplied, on the basis of demand which had been given to the Committee, 
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because the Bill has been submitted to Parliament, and it is yet to be passed. But 
as long as the Bill is not passed, and it does not become an Act, whatever work is 
expected to be done by the Board, the Ministry will be doing that. 
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International look to the airports at metropolitan cities 

†203. SHRI MOTILAL VORA: Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION 

be pleased to state: 

(a) whether Government have decided to give international look to 

the airports at all the four metropolitan cities of the country; 

†Original notice of the question was received in Hindi. 
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(b) if so, what are the short-comings in these airports in comparison to the 
International standards; 

(c) what is the time-limit fixed by Government to give an international 
look to these airports; and 

(d) what is the quantum of amount Government are going to spend on 
each airport for this work? 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF CIVIL 
AVIATION (SHRI SHRIPAD YESSO NAIK): (a) to (d) A Statement is laid 
on the table of the House. 

Statement 

Regarding international look to the airports at the four metropolitan 
cities Upgradation of airports through 

improvement in standards, services and ambience is an ongoing process, 
based on operational requirements and availability of funds.The international 
airports at Delhi, Mumbai, Chennai and Kolkata are also upgraded 
accordingly. Airport-wise information regarding expenditure incurred on 
capital works during the Ninth Five Year Plan and provision forTenth Five 
Year Plan is enclosed as Statement-I. In addition, Government have decided 
to restructure the airports at these four metropolitan cities to attract private 
sector investment and upgrade these airports to world class standards, with 
latest technology, facilities and managerial skill. 

Statement-I 

Airport-wise information on  expenditure incurred during Ninth Five 

Year Plan and provisions made for Tenth Five Year Plan on capital 

works at Delhi, Mumbai,Chennai and Kolkata Airports 

Proposed outlay  
s. 
No. 

Name of the 

Airport 

Ninth Five Year Plan 

(Rupees in Crores) 

Tenth Five Year 

Plan(Rupees in Crores) 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

Delhi 

Mumbai 

Chennai 

Kolkata 

127.04 

195.51 

33.85 

35.07 

814.58 

553.26 

284.84 

242.25 
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SHRI DINESH TRIVEDI: Madam, my question is rather technical. 

Airports should not only have good buildings, but, technically also, they 

should be comparable with the world standards. During winters, pilots have to 

land aircraft in bad weather conditiions, that is, even when there is a thick 

fog. I would like to know from the Hon. Minister whether our major airports 

are fully equipped with category 3 Instrument Landing System, which enables 

the pilots to land aircraft automatically, without compromising on the safety 

of passengers. If yes; then, are the pilots trained for that? If the Hon. Minister's 

reply is in the affirmative, it would mean that in this winter, flights would not 

get delayed due to fog. 
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THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: No; no. (Inteerruptions). the question is: 
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When is the Automatic Landing Machinery System, which helps safe landing 

of planes in fog, going to be made functional? this is what the Hon. Member 

wanted to know.   
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SHRI PRANAB MUKHERJEE: Madam Deputy Chairman, with regard to 

the expenditure incurred on capital works on these airports, two sets of 

figures have been given in the reply. One set relates to the expenditure which 

has already been incurred on these airports during the Ninth Five-Year Plan 

and the other set relates to the proposed outlay in the Tenth Five-Year Plan. 

Madam, now, the first year of the Tenth Five-Year Plan is going on. 

Therefore, I would like to know from the Hon. Minister what amount has 

been allocated, this year, to upgrade these four airports to world-class 

standards. 
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 ��� 	�'�(  : �ह �� ��	" <�� *��/ ह% + year 2002-03 is the first year 

of the Tenth Five Year Plan. Please let me know what amount you have 
allocated for this year. If you don't have the figures right now please collect it 
and send it to me. 

SHRI SHRIPAD YESSO NAIK: Okay, I will send it to you. 
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